

Ram Lal Sharma Vs State of H.P. & ors.

CWP No. 86 of 2024

22.03.2025 Present: Ms. Aditi Rana, Advocate, vice counsel for the petitioner.
Mr. Pushpender Jaswal, Additional Advocate General, for the respondents-State.
Mr. Vaibhav Tanwar, Advocate, for respondent No.5.
Ms. Tanu Sharma, Legal Aid Counsel, for respondents No.6 to 8.

CMP No.4771 of 2025

By way of this application, a prayer has been made by the applicant, i.e., respondent No.5 that the said respondent stands proceeded against ex parte vide order dated 26.4.2024 and his non-appearance before the Court was unintentional and bona fide. Therefore, applicant be allowed to join the proceedings.

In view of the fact that the grouse mentioned in the application do give the impression that non-appearance of the appellant before the Court on 26.4.2024 was bona fide and not intentional, this application is allowed. As prayed for, order dated 26.4.2024 is recalled to the extent respondent No.5 proceeded against ex parte and the said respondent is permitted to join proceedings. Application stands disposed of.

CWP No.86 of 2024

As prayed for by the petitioner, list after four weeks. In the meanwhile, proceedings be completed.

List on 2.5.2025.

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge

March 22, 2025
(mamta)